Corporate NO: R097 Report COUNCIL DATE: April 30, 2001

REGULAR COUNCIL			
TO:	Mayor & Council	DATE:	April 24, 2001
FROM:	General Manager, Engineering	FILE:	4801-002
SUBJECT:	Contract Award M.S. 4801-002-11, Matcon Excavating Ltd.		

RECOMMENDATION

That Contract M.S. 4801-002-11 be awarded to the low bidder, Matcon Excavating Ltd., in the amount of \$2,483,745.35 including GST.

SCOPE OF WORK

Package D02/01 consists of excavating the Surrey Lake designated at northeast of 72 Avenue and 152 Street and using excavated and other stockpile material to construct the final stage of Bear Creek dyke tie-in along 156 Street, and the Fleetwood section of Serpentine River dyke tie-in from Bear Creek up to and including the west side of 168 Street.

These works are the components of the Serpentine-Nicomekl Flood Control Project. For the last two winters, the frequency and duration of flooding experienced by the areas adjoining similar projects have been reduced.

This work is expected to start by May 9 and be completed by October 15, 2001.

TENDER RESULTS

Tenderers in this project were by invitation only. These contractors have been qualified in our annual pre-qualification process originally approved by Council on May 3, 1999.

Tenders for the above contract were received on April 11, 2001 with the results as follows:

Tendered Amount Corrected

Contractor with GST Amount

- 1. Matcon Excavating Ltd \$2,483,745.35 No Change
- 2. Double M Excavating Ltd. \$2,962,043.33 No Change
- 3. GCL Contracting & Engineering Inc. \$2,996,283.55 No Change
- 4. JJM Construction Ltd. \$3,210,000.00 No Change
- 5. Delta Aggregates \$3,272,389.54 \$3,268,148.66

EVALUATION

All tenders were checked for legal or mathematical errors. There were minor mathematical errors; however, they did not alter the overall standings as indicated in the tender results of this report. Matcon Excavating Ltd. is the low bidder and their past performance with the City on similar work has been good.

ENVIROMENTAL PERMITS

All environmental permits have been applied for and, we understand, are in process. Construction work will not commence until final environmental permits are received.

FUNDING

Funding is available as shown below.

Required \$3,077,000 Available <u>3,382,100</u>

Surplus to Drainage Budget \$ 305,100

Jorgen Johansen, P. Eng. General Manager, Engineering

TH/brb/bea

c.c. - Acting General Manager, Finance, Technology & HR

- Harry Long, Utilities g:\wp-docs\2001\utilities\design\04241016th.doc KJJ 5/3/01 9:51